QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
RFQ19AL6020Q0002 Legal Services for US Embassy Tirana
Question: In section A.3.2 you have estimated that the relevant amount of hours that might be required for the Base Period and each of the Option Periods is of 100h per each of the Periods, and we are requested to insert, apart from our quoted Hourly Rate, also a Ceiling Price. 
It is our understanding that the Ceiling Price would apply to cap the total amount of work we may invoice during a given period, whether be it the Base Period or each of the Option Periods. 
Answer: This kind of contract is an IDIQ (indefinite delivery/indefinite quantity) type of contract. The number of 100 hours/year is just an estimate for the purpose of being able to evaluate the offers based on price, since we really do not know how many hours of services we will need. The services will be requested when the need arises. 
 
Question: In case the Ceiling Price for a given period is reached, whether be it the Base Period or each of the Option Periods, would the Government refrain from submitting further orders, or, irrespective of the reaching of the Ceiling Price the Government may continue to submit orders, which, orders, will have to be met by the Contractor without further compensation? 
Answer: The government will refrain from submitting orders if the $10,000 is reached.
 
Question:  According to Section A.4, during the contract period, all orders placed by the Government may not be for less than USD 50 and not more than USD 10,000, the latter reflects as well the contract maximum for the entire period of performance, including any options. 
 
1.       Does the above stipulation of Section A.4 mean that the total value of the contract for the Base Period and all Option Periods cumulatively, which as per your estimation may require the totaling of 500h, may not exceed the totaling of USD 10,000, or that the total orders placed during the Base Period or each of the Option Periods separately may not exceed the totaling of USD 10,000 for each of the periods; hence the total value of the contract including the Option Periods may not exceed the totaling of USD 50,000? Answer: Total value including options may not exceed $ 10,000
 
2.       In case the amount of USD 10,000 is the totaling of all orders that the Government may place to the Contractor throughout the Base Period and Option Periods cumulatively, and such totaling is met prior to the lapse of either the Base Period, or any of the Option Periods, shall this be construed as termination of the contract? Answer: Yes
 
3.       Do the amount of USD 50 and USD 10,000 referred to in Section A.4 include VAT, or will VAT be calculated separately as per the invoicing instructions? Answer: Vat included


Question: Is the RFQ document to be filled out or do we need to make fully separate pieces of documentation as per Section I requirements? 
Answer: As per requirements on Section I, Each quotation must consist of the following physically separate volumes: 
1) Executed Standard Form 18 and Completed Section A
2) Management Information


Question: Kindly confirm that Standard Form 18 is the form at the start of the RFQ (for mailing purposes) and if it should be filled out separately.
Answer: Yes, the one that reads Standard Form SF18 (pg 2)

Question: Is section A to be filled with our own values disregarding the values existing in the document? (there are a few values which we suppose are examples) 
Answer: 100 hours/year is an estimated amount for purpose of price evaluation 

Question: Is the Work Plan supposed to be a separate document or it can be an integral part of the “Company Profile” Document?
Answer: It is up to the vendor to make sure that the workplan is clear enough

Question: What constitutes all the needed certificates as referred by the RFQ? Please refer to requirements on Section I

Question: What is required by us to submit in the ambit ensuring quality of services including but not limited to contract administration and oversight? 
Answer: Please refer to requirements on Section I

